October 3, 2022 6:00 p.m. Regular Monthly Meeting Ripley City Courtroom

Alderman Chipman called the meeting to order and requested Recorder Buckner to issue roll call.

Board members present: Alston, Chipman, Davis, Hankins, Thompson and Treadway

Board members absent: Mayor Fitzhugh

Also present: Donna Buckner, Chief Mitchell Turner, Superintendent Johnie Ford, Chief Tracey Worlds and Superintendent Scott Nelson

Visitors: Ron Goforth, Alex Wilson, Bobbie Wilson and Mickey Hamlin

Invocation: Scott Nelson

Pledge of Allegiance

- 1. Motion by Alderman Alston and second by Alderman Treadway to approve September 6, 2022 meeting minutes as printed and delivered in agenda package. All aye
- 2. Motion by Alderman Thompson and second by Alderman Davis to approve September 2022 financial statement as printed and delivered in agenda package. All aye

Correspondence:

➤ Thank you – Labor Day Campaign Committee

Mayor's comments delivered by Donna Buckner.

- BlueOval Committee update
- Fall Fest & National Night Out set for October 8, 2022
- Ripley Power & Light broadband study

Department Reports

- 3. Motion by Alderman Hankins and second by Alderman Treadway to approve department reports as printed and delivered in agenda package. All age
- 4. Motion by Alderman Thompson and second by Alderman Alston to approve application for on premises beer permit for Cortezmon Jones, The Social Lounge, 1900 Hwy. 51 S. Ripley, TN 38063

Discussion: Ripley Police Department Captain Crook reported Mr. Jones has previous convictions that he failed to report on application.

Attorney Jackson suggested to table motion until November meeting to give her the opportunity to review records with Ripley Police Department to determine the effect that the false information on the application would pose which could be basis to deny application.

Alderman Thompson moved to table motion.

5. Motion by Alderman Davis and second by Alderman Hankins to approve grant contract between the State of Tennessee Department of Safety and Homeland Security and Ripley Police Department for the provision of implementing a highway safety grant. Roll call. All aye

- 6. Motion by Alderman Alston and second by Alderman Hankins to approve agreement between City of Ripley and TLM Associates, Inc. to provide engineering services for 2021 Ripley STBG Pin #132220.00 Industrial Drive. All aye
- 7. Motion by Alderman Treadway and second by Alderman Thompson to approve agreement between City of Ripley and Cummins, Inc., d/b/a Cummins Power South for planned generator maintenance. Roll call. All aye
- 8. Motion by Alderman Hankins and second by Alderman Treadway to approve sale of property located on Campbell Street, Map 95-G-A-35.00 to Patricia King in the amount of \$713.78. Roll call. All aye

| Meeting adjourned at 6:20 p.m. | |
|--------------------------------|-----------------------|
| | |
| | |
| | |
| Donna Buckner, Recorder | Craig Fitzhugh, Mayor |